

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**Noor ud din Khatana and anr.**

WP(C) No. 519/2025

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Omar, Adv.

V/s

**Chairman Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited and Ors.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Shafaqat Nazir, Adv.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnesh Oswal, Judge.**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mohd Yousuf Wani, Judge**

**ORDER**

16.04.2025

1. It is the stand of the respondents that the property has already been auctioned and even sale certificate has been issued in favour of Adil Jan Nisar S/o Nisar Ghulam Nabi R/o Anchidoora, Anantnag.
2. In order to adjudicate the present controversy in an effective manner, we deem it proper to implead the auction purchaser namely Adil Jan Nisar S/o Nisar Ghulam Nabi R/o Anchidoora, Anantnag as respondent No. 6. Ordered accordingly Registry to update index. Notice be issued to respondent No. 6 subject to taking of necessary steps by the petitioner within one week.
3. List on 13.05.2025.
4. Petitioners to take steps for service upon respondent No. 5 within one week. Whereafter fresh notice be issued to the said respondent.

**(Mohd Yousuf Wani)**  
**Judge**

**(Rajnesh Oswal)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**

16.04.2025

*Aasif*